

TGEGKXGF."341; 4235"38-4: -67."Lqj p"C0Vqo culpq."Erntm"Uwr tgo g'Eqrvtv

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

Case No. SC13-1248

RICHARD R. McDADE,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,
Respondent.

On Petition for Review of a Decision of the
Second District Court of Appeal of Florida Passing on a
Question Certified to be of Great Public Importance

Amicus Curiae Brief of the Florida Press
Association and the Florida Society of News Editors
in Support of the State of Florida

Thomas R. Julin & Patricia Acosta
Florida Bar Nos. 325376 & 614599

Hunton & Williams LLP
Attorneys for the Florida Press Association
and the Florida First Amendment Foundation
1111 Brickell Avenue – Suite 2500
Miami, FL 33131
305-810-2516 fax 1601
tjulin or pacosta@hunton.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS..... ii

INTRODUCTION 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT3

ARGUMENT AND STANDARD OF REVIEW4

 I. The Courts Below Properly Applied Chapter 934 to the Facts4

 II. Chapter 934 Would be Unconstitutional as Applied
 if it were Interpreted as Prohibiting the Interception at Issue..... 16

CONCLUSION 20

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... vii

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... viii

TABLE OF CITATIONS

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|--|----------------|
| <u>Cases</u> | |
| <i>American Civil Liberties Union of Illinois v. Alvarez</i> , 679 F.3d 583 (7th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 133 S. Ct. 651 (2012)..... | 18, 19 |
| <i>Bartnicki v. Vopper</i> , 532 US 514 (2001)..... | 17 |
| <i>Berger v. New York</i> , 388 U.S. 41 (1967)..... | 14 |
| <i>Brugmann v. State</i> , 117 So. 3d 39, 40-62 (Fla. 3d DCA 2013) (en banc) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Brugmann v. State</i> , No. 3D09-2540, 2012 WL 1484102 (Fla. 3d DCA Apr. 27, 2012), <i>vacated</i> , 117 So. 3d 39 (Fla. 3d DCA 2013) (en banc) | 7 |
| <i>Cohen Bros., LLC v. ME Corp., S.A.</i> , 872 So. 2d 321 (Fla. 3d DCA 2004)..... | 8 |
| <i>Department of Agriculture & Consumer Services v. Edwards</i> , 654 So. 2d 628 (Fla. 1st DCA 1995) | 8 |
| <i>Department of Education v. Lewis</i> , 416 So. 2d 455 (Fla. 1982)..... | 4 |
| <i>Jatar v. Lamaletto</i> , 758 So. 2d 1167 (Fla. 3d DCA 2000)..... | 7 |
| <i>Jenkins v. State</i> , 385 So. 2d 1356 (1980)..... | 9 |
| <i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967)..... | 1, 14 |
| <i>Masson v. New Yorker Magazine, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 496 (1991)..... | 3 |

Migut v. Flynn,
131 Fed. Appx. 262 (11th Cir. 2005)8

Morningstar v. State,
428 So. 2d 220 (Fla. 1982)..... 3, 5, 6, 7

Olmstead v. United States,
277 U.S. 438 (1928).....1

People v. Herrington,
645 N.E.2d 957 (Ill. 1994)18

Shevin v. Sunbeam Television Corp.,
351 So. 2d 723 (Fla. 1977)..... 8, 17, 19

Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.,
131 S. Ct. 2653 (2011).....17

State v. Hume,
512 So. 2d 185 (Fla. 1987).....3, 5, 6

State v. Inciarrano,
473 So. 2d 1272 (Fla. 1985).....*passim*

State v. Jefferson,
758 So. 2d 661 (Fla. 2000).....4

State v. Smith,
641 So. 2d 849 (Fla. 1994).....3, 6, 10

State v. Tsavaris,
394 So. 2d 418 (Fla. 1981).....20

State v. Walls,
356 So. 2d 294 (Fla. 1978).....20

Stevenson v. State,
667 So. 2d 410 (Fla. 1st DCA 1996)8

United States v. Stevens,
130 S. Ct. 1577 (2010).....8

Constitutional Provisions, Statutes & Rules

U.S. Const. amend. I 7, 17, 19, 20

U.S. Const. amend. IV*passim*

U.S. Const. amend. V..... 11

18 U.S.C. § 2510-22 1

42 U.S.C. § 2510-20 1

47 U.S.C. §605 1

Communications Act of 1934, Pub. L. No. 416..... 1

Omnibus Crime Control and Safe Streets Act of 1968,
 Pub. L. 90–351, 82 Stat. 197 1

Ala. Code § 13A-11-30..... 2

Alaska Stat. §§ 42.20.300 to 42.20.320..... 2

Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. §13-3005 2

Ark. Code § 5-60-120 2

ch. 652, 48 Stat. 1064 (73rd Cong. 1934)..... 1

Colo. Rev. Stat. §§ 18-9-303, 18-9-304..... 2

D.C. Code § 23-542 2

Del. Code tit. 11 § 2402 2

Fla. Const. art. I, sec. 12..... 5

Fla. Const. art. I, sec. 25..... 9

Fla. Stat. § 934.02 5

Fla. Stat. § 934.03(2)(d) (2008)..... 15

Fla. Stat. ch. 934*passim*

Ch. 69-17, Laws of Fla.1

Ch. 74-249 § 2, Laws of Fla.....15

Fla. R. Jud. Admin. 2.4209

Ga. Code § 16-11-66.....2

Hawaii Rev. Stat. §§ 711-1111, 803-422

Idaho Code § 18-6702.....2

Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. ch. 720 §§ 5/14-2, 5/14-3..... 17, 18, 19

Ind. Code Ann. § 35-33.5-5-52

Iowa Code Ann. § 808B.2.....2

Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-6101.....2

Ky. Rev. Stat. § 526.0102

La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 15:13032

Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 15 § 709.....2

Minn. Stat. Ann. § 626A.022

Miss. Code Ann. § 41-29-501-5372

Mo. Ann. Stat. § 542.402.....2

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 15A-2872

N.D. Cent. Code §§ 12.1-15-02.....2

N.J. Stat. Ann. §§ 2A:156A-42

N.M. Stat. Ann. §§ 30-12-1.....2

N.Y. Penal Law § 250.00.....2

Neb. Rev. Stat. § 86-2902

Nev. Rev. Stat. §§ 200.620, 200.650.....2

Ohio Rev. Code § 2933.52.....2

Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 13 § 176.4.....2

Ore. Rev. Stat. § 165.540.....2

R.I. Gen. Laws § 11-35-21.....2

S.C. Code Ann. § 17-30-30.....2

S.D. Comp. Laws §§ 23A-35A-202

Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-13-601.....2

Tex. Penal Code § 16.022

Utah Code Ann. § 77-23a-42

Va. Code § 19.2-62.....2

W. Va. Code § 62-1D-32

Wis. Stat. Ann. § 968.312

Wyo. Stat. § 7-3-702.....2

Other Authorities

Clarence Jones, *They’re Gonna Murder You – War Stories From My Life at the News Front* (Winning News Media Inc. 2012)15

Lucy Morgan, “Forgotten Tape Law Takes Down a Journalist,” *St. Petersburg Times* 4B col. 1 (Aug. 6, 2005)14
